



ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION

JONAKEE COMPLEX, SHILPGRAM ROAD, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI- 781037
Phone: (0361) 2332704, 2337900, 2331193 :: Fax: 2332704 :: email: secretary.sicassam@gmail.com

Case No. : SIC/LPR.14/2021 Complainant/ Appellant : Moniratna Bhuyan.

Respondent : The SPIO, O/o the Assam Public Service

Commission, Khanapara, Guwahati.

Date of Hearing : 04-03-2022

Complaint/ Second Appeal heard by

: Shri Samudra G. Kashyap.

State Information Commissioner, Assam

O R D E R 04-03-2022

- The appellant Moniratna Bhuyan is absent without any intimation. Tracking in the Post Office website has shown that the Commission's notice dated 03.02.2022 was delivered to the Appellant i Moniratna Bhuyan on 23.02.2022. The printout of the consignment tracking record is placed on record.
- 2. Shri Naba Kr. Das, SPIO and Under Secretary, APSC and Shri Mosraf Hussain, Sr. A.A. are present.
- 3. The SPIO, Assam Public Service Commission, has also submitted a written statement No. 62PSC/RTI-01/91/2020-21 dated 24.02.2022.
- 4. From perusal of records it is seen that the Moniratna Bhuyan had submitted one RTI application to the PIO, APSC on 31.12.2020 seeking certain informations related to CCE (Mains) Examinations, 2018, conducted by the APSC in which she was a candidate.
- 5. On 21.01.2021, the SPIO, APSC vide letter No. 25PSC/RTI-01/91/2020-21 informed the appellant Moniratna Bhuyan that (i) information sought under point No.1 cannot be furnished as per Hon'ble Supreme Court Order vide 24763/2018, (ii) information against point No.2 is not available, (iii) information against point No.3 is not part of the record maintained by the Public Authority, (iv) information sought under point no.4 could be taken from APSC official website in due course of time, (v) information sought under point No.5 cannot be furnished as per Hon'ble Supreme Court Order vide 24763/2018.
- 6. Following this the appellant Moniratna Bhuyan submitted a 1st Appeal which was heard on 03.04.2021 during which the decision of the SPIO as expressed in letter to the appellant dated 21.01.2021 was upheld. On 08.07.2021 the appellant Moniratna Bhuyan submitted a 2nd Appeal before this Commission.
- 7. Though the appellant Moniratna Bhuyan is absent in today's hearing, the SPIO of APSC in the written statement dated 24.002.2021 reiterated the earlier stand of 21.01.2021 and stated that none of the informations sought by the appellant Moniratna Bhuyan can be furnished except for the cut-off marks (as sought under point No.4 which would be uploaded in the Commission's website in due course of time)
- 8. In view of the above, the Commission upholds the decision of the SPIO, APSC. As such this 2nd Appeal is hereby disposed of.

Sd/-(Samudra G. Kashyap) State Information Commissioner, Assam.

Dated: 04-03-2022

Authenticated true copy.

Sd/-Secretary & Registrar Assam Information Commission

Memo No. SIC/LPR.14/2021

Copy to:

- 1. The SPIO, O/o the Assam Public Service Commission, Khanapara, Guwahati, PIN Code 781022, Assam for information.
- 2. First Appellate Authority/ Assam Public Service Commission, Khanapara, Guwahati, PIN Code 781022, Assam for information.
- 3. The petitioner, Moniratna Bhuyan, Dr. A.A. Road, W/No. 14, Khelmati, North Lakhimpur, Assam PIN Code 787031, for information.
- 4. Computer section for uploading in the website.
- 5. Office File.
- 6. Order Book.

Secretary & Registrar Assam Information Commission.